## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Matthew G. Desjarlais	09/23/2010
Walter D. Klassen	09/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gateway Bookbinding Systems Ltd.	
Street Address:	385 DeBates Street	
City:	Winnipeg	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	R2J 4J8	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12767480

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (204)942-5723

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 204-947-1429

Email: uspto@adeco.com

Correspondent Name: Ade & Company Inc.

Address Line 1: 2157 Henderson Hwy.

Address Line 4: Winnipeg, CANADA R2G 1P9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 83541-732 ADB

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Adrian D. Battison

Total Attachments: 2

501302128

source=Assignment\_Gateway\_Bookbinding\_732#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Gateway\_Bookbinding\_732#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025046 FRAME: 0246 00 1276748

CH \$40.00

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

We, MATTHEW G. DESJARLAIS, whose full post office address is 55 Kosty Lane, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R3X 2C3 and WALTER D. KL ASSEN, whose full post office address is 227 Hindley Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R2M 1R1, respectively, in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged do hereby sell and assign to GATEWAY BOOKBINDING SYSTEMS LTD., whose full post office address is 385 DeBates Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R2J 4J8, all our interest in the United States, Canada and in all other countries in and to our invention relating to "BOOKBINDING COIL END CUTTING AND CRIMPING MACHINE", as fully described and claimed in our United States application for a patent for such invention, Serial No: 11/549,301, filed October 13, 2006, and US divisional application 12/767,480, filed April 26, 2010 and Canadian application 2,607,505, filed October 5, 2007 any and all divisional applications together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any and to all divisional applications thereof, the right to claim priority therefrom under the International Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted; and hereby authorized the issuance to said assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and, on behalf of and executors and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents,

> PATENT REEL: 025046 FRAME: 0247

assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Signed at Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

This 23 day of SETTEMBER, 2010

WITNESS:

Signed at Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

This

day of

, 2010

WITNESS:

**PATENT** REEL: 025046 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 09/27/2010